

S235357



**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE _____ **Deputy**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

=====

DOMINIQUE LOPEZ,

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner,

vs.

SONY ELECTRONICS, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

=====

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Case No. B256792;
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC476544

=====

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

=====

WATERS KRAUS & PAUL
Michael B. Gurien (State Bar No. 180538)
222 North Sepulveda Boulevard, Suite 1900
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 414-8146
Facsimile: (310) 414-8156

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner
Dominique Lopez

S235357

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DOMINIQUE LOPEZ,

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner,

vs.

SONY ELECTRONICS, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Case No. B256792;
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC476544

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WATERS KRAUS & PAUL
Michael B. Gurien (State Bar No. 180538)
222 North Sepulveda Boulevard, Suite 1900
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 414-8146
Facsimile: (310) 414-8156

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner
Dominique Lopez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 7

LEGAL DISCUSSION 9

I. SECTION 340.8 IS THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BASED ON THE PLAIN MEANING OF ITS CLEAR LANGUAGE. 9

 A. The Clear Language Of Section 340.8 Establishes That It Is The Applicable Statute Of Limitations. 9

 B. Defendant Sony’s Arguments Regarding The Language Of Section 340.8 Are Meritless. 12

 C. The Legislature Was Not Required To Expressly State That Section 340.8 Supersedes Section 340.4 With Respect To Prebirth Toxic Substance Injury Actions. 20

 D. There Is No Inference That Legislature Intended Section 340.4, Rather Than Section 340.8, To Apply To Prebirth Toxic Substance Injury Actions. 22

II. SECTION 340.8 IS THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BECAUSE IT IS A LATER, MORE MORE SPECIFIC STATUTE..... 25

III. SECTION 340.8 CANNOT BE JUDICIALLY REWRITTEN BASED ON ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY..... 29

IV. THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 340.8 TO PREBIRTH TOXIC SUBSTANCE INJURY ACTIONS WILL NOT CONTRAVENE THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE OR LEAD TO “ABSURD RESULTS”. 36

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816.....	31, 38
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	31
<i>Anson v. County of Merced</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1195	23, 24, 25
<i>Barker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 42.....	25
<i>California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 726.....	10, 14
<i>California State Auto. Ass'n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Warwick</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 190.....	10, 14
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627.....	35
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47.....	12
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Board of Admin.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462.....	12
<i>Community Cause v. Boatwright</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 888.....	25
<i>Cornette v. Department of Transp.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63.....	31, 37
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785.....	10, 14
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983.....	31, 38
<i>Esberg v. Union Oil Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 262.....	31

<i>Hagberg v. California Fed. Bank FSB</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 350.....	35
<i>Imperial Merchant Servs., Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381.....	15
<i>In re Cervera</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1073.....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Hokanson</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 987.....	31
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682.....	8, 31
<i>Indevus Pharms., Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1202.....	12
<i>Lennane v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 263.....	33
<i>Martell v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 978.....	23, 24, 25
<i>Nguyen v. Western Digital Corp.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1522.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113.....	12, 19
<i>People v. Farell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 381.....	30
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 901.....	8
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 734.....	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183.....	21, 25
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Auth.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378.....	17, 18, 19

<i>Roberts v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 474	23, 24, 25
<i>State Dep't of Pub. Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	38
<i>Ste. Marie v. Riverside County Reg'l Park and Open-Space District</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 282	30
<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 42	24
<i>Vafi v. McCloskey</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 874	21, 22
<i>Woods v. Young</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 315	26
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Civil Code section 29 (former)	25, 28
Civil Code section 1714.45	25
Code of Civil Procedure section 340, subdivision (3)	25
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.2	10, 14, 27, 31
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.4	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.5	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.6	21, 22
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8, subdivision (a)	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8, subdivision (c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8, subdivision (d)	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 352	30, 37, 39

Code of Civil Procedure section 1858	38
Government Code section 945.6	23, 24
Government Code section 3250	17
Government Code section 3255	18, 19
Government Code section 3256.5	18
Penal Code section 1016.5	25
Penal Code section 1404	25
Welfare and Institutions Code section 207	16
Welfare and Institutions Code section 213	16
Welfare and Institutions Code section 601, subdivision (b)	16
Welfare and Institutions Code section 733, subdivision (c)	25
Welfare and Institutions Code section 782	25

Other Authorities

Legislative Counsel’s Digest, Statutes 2003, chapter 873, Senate Bill No. 331 as chaptered October 12, 2003	34
Senate Committee on the Judiciary, May 6, 2003, analysis of Senate Bill No. 331 (2003- 2004 Regular Session) as amended April 29, 2003	34
Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, third reading analysis of Senate Bill No. 331 (2003-2004 Regular Session) as amended April 29, 2003	34
